

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

FRIENDS OF DANNY DEVITO, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

**TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR, AND
RACHEL LEVINE, SECRETARY OF
PA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,**

Respondents

No. 68 MM 2020

**GOVERNOR WOLF AND SECRETARY LEVINE'S ANSWER TO
THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

KELI NEARY
*Executive Deputy Attorney General
Civil Law Division*

BY: J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-3818
FAX: (717) 772-4526

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

DATE: March 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. B&J Laundry and Caledonia Land Company’s Claims are Moot	9
II. The Governor’s March 19, 2020 Executive Order was Lawful.....	10
A. The Governor is empowered by the Emergency Management Services Code to close certain businesses during a disaster	13
B. The Administrative Code and Disease Prevention and Control Law Enable the Secretary of Health to Combat the Pandemic through the Most Efficient and Practical Means.....	18
III. The Waiver Procedure Comports with Due Process	21
IV. This Content Neutral Time, Place, and Manner Order Does Not Violate the First Amendment	25
V. The Entities’ Scattershot References to Certain Legal Concepts Present No Legal Claims	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	26
<i>Casey v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 345 A.2d 695 (Pa. 1975).....	11, 17
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	26
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C., et al. v. Wolf</i> , 63 MM 2020 (Pa.).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cott</i> , 1192 MDA 2010, 2013 WL 11283200 (Pa. Super. Mar. 4, 2013).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. D’Amato</i> , 856 A.2d 806 (Pa. 2004).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Wholaver</i> , 177 A.3d 136 (Pa. 2018):.....	30
<i>Conestoga Nat. Bank of Lancaster v. Patterson</i> , 275 A.2d 6 (Pa. 1971).....	23
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Protective Services</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018).....	16
<i>Department of Health v. North Hills Passavant Hospital</i> , 674 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).....	10
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11

<i>Grime v. Dep’t of Instruction</i> , 188 A. 337 (Pa. 1936)	12
<i>Hospital & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	21
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014)	9
<i>In re Dauphin County Fourth Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 943 A.2d 929 (Pa. 2007)	6
<i>Lancaster County v. PLRB</i> , 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014)	16
<i>Lutz v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 156 A. 235 (Pa. 1931)	20
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 190 A.3d 1176 (Pa. 2019)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	22
<i>Nat’l Wood Preservers, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t’l Protection</i> , 414 A.2d 37 (Pa. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	22
<i>O’Rourke v. Commonwealth</i> , 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001)	11
<i>Olson v. Kucenic</i> , 133 A.2d 596 (Pa. 1957)	12

<i>Pa. Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019)	12
<i>Peco Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Utility Comm’n</i> , 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002)	11, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Min. Ass’n v. Ins. Dep’t</i> , 370 A.2d 685 (Pa. 1977)	25
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	9
<i>Server v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources</i> , 514 A.3d 656 (1986)	10
<i>Shapp v. Butera</i> , 348 A.3d 910 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)	10
<i>Stull v. Reber</i> , 64 A. 419 (Pa. 1906)	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 11	22
U.S. Const. amend. I	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21
Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	11
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932	11
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933	21
2 Pa.C.S. § 101	25
18 Pa.C.S. § 3926	28

18 Pa.C.S. § 4113.....	28
35 P.S. § 521.1	18
35 P.S. § 521.2	20
35 P.S. § 521.5	19
35 P.S. 521.1	3, 11
35 Pa.C.S. § 7101.....	3, 11
35 Pa.C.S. § 7102.....	13, 14, 16
35 Pa.C.S. § 7103.....	13, 17
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301.....	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....	6, 9
65 Pa.C.S. § 1103.....	28
71 P.S. § 1	18
71 P.S. § 1403	4, 11, 19, 20
71 P.S. § 532	4, 11, 19, 20
Senate Bill 422, Printer’s Number 1608.....	29

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 123	29
Pa.R.A.P. 2119	25, 29
Pa.R.A.P. 3309.....	6

Treatises

Pennsylvania Appellate Practice, 20A West’s Pa. Prac., Appellate Practice § 3309:1.....	6
Pennsylvania Appellate Practice, 20A West’s Pa. Prac., Appellate Practice § 3309:2.....	29

Press Release and News Sources

- Chas Danner, “CDC’s Worst-Case Coronavirus Model: 214 Million Infected, 1.7 Million Dead,” *New York Intelligencer*,
<https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/cdcs-worst-case-coronavirus-model-210m-infected-1-7m-dead.html> (last visited 3/20/2020).3
- Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself,” CDC Website,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prepare/prevention.html> (last visited 3/25/20).7
- Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Symptoms of Cornoavirus,” CDC Website, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/symptoms-testing/symptoms.html> (last visited 3/25/20).8
- “COVID-19,” Allegheny County Website,
<https://www.alleghenycounty.us/Health-Department/Resources/COVID-19/COVID-19.aspx> (last visited 3/26/20)8
- COVID-19 Business Resources, <https://dced.pa.gov/resources/> (last visited 3/20/2020)4
- COVID-19 daily report, 3/25/2020, Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/Documents/Diseases%20and%20Conditions/COVID-19%20Situation%20Reports/20200325nCoVSituationReportExt.pdf> (last visited 3/26/20).2
- COVID-19 Pennsylvania Overview, Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Coronavirus.aspx> (last visited 3/26/20).7
- COVID-19 Testing in Pennsylvania as of 3/25/2020, Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx> (last visited 3/26/20).8
- David Stanway, “China’s symptom-free coronavirus carriers raise fears of new wave of infections,” *Reuters*, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-china-asymptomatic/explainer-chinas-symptom-free-coronavirus-carriers-raise-fears-of-new-wave-of-infections-idUSKBN21C0P2> (last visited 3/25/20).7

Derrick Bryson Taylor, “A Timeline of the Coronavirus,” *The New York Times*,
<https://www.nytimes.com/article/coronavirus-timeline.html> (last visited
3/20/2020).2

Gillian McGoldrick, “Pa. legislature pledges transparency as it prepares to vote
remotely on coronavirus relief,” *The Philadelphia Inquirer*,
[https://www.inquirer.com/health/coronavirus/spl/pennsylvania-legislature-
coronavirus-transparency-live-stream-meetings-20200323.html](https://www.inquirer.com/health/coronavirus/spl/pennsylvania-legislature-coronavirus-transparency-live-stream-meetings-20200323.html) (last visited
3/26/20).28

Industries by Supersector and North American Industry Classification System
(NAICS) Main (NAICS) Code, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics
https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag_index_naics.htm (last visited 3/20/2020).....4

Katrin Bennhold, *et al.*, “Germany Bans Groups of More Than 2 to Stop
Coronavirus as Merkel Self-Isolates,” *New York Times*,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/22/world/europe/germany-coronavirus-
budget.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/22/world/europe/germany-coronavirus-budget.html) (last visited 3/25/20).8

Nicholas Kristof, “The Best-Case Outcome for the Coronavirus, and the Worst,”
The New York Times, [https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/20/
opinion/sunday/coronavirus-outcomes.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/20/opinion/sunday/coronavirus-outcomes.html) (last visited 3/25/20).....15

Press Release: Waiver Extension, Revised Timing of Enforcement, Governor’s
Office, [https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/waiver-extension-revised-
timing-of-enforcement-monday-march-23-at-800-am/](https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/waiver-extension-revised-timing-of-enforcement-monday-march-23-at-800-am/) (last visited 3/25/20).....24

“To End The Coronavirus Crisis We Need Widespread Testing, Experts Say,”
National Public Radio (NPR) [https://www.npr.org/sections/health-
shots/2020/03/24/820157519/to-end-the-coronavirus-crisis-we-need-
widespread-testing-experts-say](https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2020/03/24/820157519/to-end-the-coronavirus-crisis-we-need-widespread-testing-experts-say) (last visited 3/25/20).....20

Yascha Mounk, “Cancel Everything: Social distancing is the only way to stop the
coronavirus. We must start immediately,” *The Atlantic Monthly*,
[https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/03/coronavirus-cancel-
everything/607675/](https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/03/coronavirus-cancel-everything/607675/) (last visited 3/23/20)3
